118,815  82,883  145,796  83,441

Cash and short-term deposits
US Dollar  3,345  3,244  3,345  3,244

Euro  1,505  2,144  1,505  2,144

Egyptian Pound  31  640  31  640
 4,881  6,028  4,881  6,028

Trade and other payables
US Dollar  (100,606)  (17,191)  (98,532)  (15,509)

Euro  (23,310)  (3,524)  (23,223)  (3,411)

Egyptian Pound –  (29) –  (29)

Others  (36)  (558)  (16)  (531)
 (123,952)  (21,302)  (121,771)  (19,480)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
CONTINUED

151

IRIS
CORPORATION

BERHAD

ANNUAL
REPORT

2020

27.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

	 (b)	 Financial risk management (continued)

		  (iii)	 Foreign currency risk (continued)

			   Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

			�   The Group’s and the Company’s principal foreign currency exposure relates mainly to United
States Dollar (“USD”), Euro and Egyptian Pound.

			�   The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the foreign
currencies, with all other variables held constant on the Group’s and the Company’s total
equity and profit for the financial year.

CHANGE IN
RATE

EFFECT ON
PROFIT

FOR THE
FINANCIAL

YEAR
RM’000

EFFECT ON
EQUITY
RM’000

Group
31 March 2020
US Dollar +10%  (2,468)  (2,468)

-10%  2,468  2,468

Euro +10%  2,330  2,330
-10%  (2,330)  (2,330)

Egyptian Pound +10%  3  3
-10%  (3)  (3)

Others +10%  109  109
-10%  (109)  (109)

31 March 2019
US Dollar +10%  5,522  5,522

-10%  (5,522)  (5,522)

Euro +10%  537  537
-10%  (537)  (537)

Egyptian Pound +10%  76  76
-10%  (76)  (76)

Tanzanian Shiling +10%  676  676
-10%  (676)  (676)

Others +10%  (49)  (49)
-10%  49  49

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
CONTINUED

152

IRIS
CORPORATION
BERHAD

ANNUAL
REPORT
2020

27.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

	 (b)	 Financial risk management (continued)

		  (iii)	 Foreign currency risk (continued)

			   Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk (continued)

			�   The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the foreign
currencies, with all other variables held constant on the Group’s and the Company’s total
equity and profit for the financial year. (continued)

CHANGE IN
RATE

EFFECT ON
PROFIT

FOR THE
FINANCIAL

YEAR
RM’000

EFFECT ON
EQUITY
RM’000

Company
31 March 2020
US Dollar +10%  438  438

-10%  (438)  (438)

Euro +10%  2,339  2,339
-10%  (2,339)  (2,339)

Egyptian Pound +10%  3  3
-10%  (3)  (3)

Others +10%  111  111
-10%  (111)  (111)

31 March 2019
US Dollar +10%  5,746  5,746

-10%  (5,746)  (5,746)

Euro +10%  548  548
-10%  (548)  (548)

Egyptian Pound +10%  76  76
-10%  (76)  (76)

Tanzanian Shiling +10%  676  676
-10%  (676)  (676)

Others +10%  (47)  (47)
-10%  47  47

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
CONTINUED

153

IRIS
CORPORATION

BERHAD

ANNUAL
REPORT

2020

27.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

	 (b)	 Financial risk management (continued)

		  (iv)	 Interest rate risk

			�   Interest rate risk is the risk of fluctuation in fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the
Company’s financial instruments as results of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s
and the Company’s exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from their long-term loans
and borrowings with floating interest rates. The Group and the Company do not hedge their
interest rate risk.

			   Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

			�   The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest
rates, with all other variables held constant on the Group’s and the Company’s total equity and
profit for the financial year.

CHANGE IN
RATE

EFFECT ON
PROFIT

FOR THE
FINANCIAL

YEAR
RM’000

EFFECT ON
EQUITY
RM’000

Group and Company
31 March 2020 +1% – –

-1% – –

Group and Company +1% (100) (100)
31 March 2019 -1% 100 100

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
CONTINUED

154

IRIS
CORPORATION
BERHAD

ANNUAL
REPORT
2020

27.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

	 (c)	 Fair value measurement

		�  The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, short-term receivables and payables and short-
term borrowings reasonably approximate to their fair values due to the relatively short-term nature
of these financial instruments.

		�  There have been no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 during the financial year (2019: no transfer
in either directions).

		�  The following table provides the fair value measurement hierarchy of the Group’s and of the